the objective dependent on the future size of the market, creating uncertainty around the overall
emissions reduction and costs compared to the overall size of market, also at OEM-level. Therefore,
this option is not taken forward and the further assessment only considers a system where the mandate
or benchmark is expressed in terms of the share of LEVs in the new fleet.

For this, different options could be considered, starting from a given fleet-wide CO2 target.

A first option would be to set the incentive at a level consistent with the cost-optimised level from the
PRIMES-TREMOVE modelling for a given fleet-wide CO2 target (Option VM1).

Assessing the impacts of selected options for regulating
CO2 emissions from new passenger cars and vans after 2020   |  148

Ricardo in Confidence Ref: Ricardo/ED62611/Issue Number 1

Ricardo Energy & Environment

Alternative options would aim for a higher LEV uptake (Option VM2). The level of the LEVs
mandate/benchmark could be informed by the cost-optimised LEV share indicated by PRIMES-
TREMOVE under scenarios with a stricter fleet-wide CO2 target.

The following higher LEV mandate/benchmark levels were targeted for exploration for Option VM2:

LEV incentive threshold Non-ZEV credit type Passenger Cars Vans

T1 - 15%, 20% 15%, 20%

T2 - 25%, 30% 25%, 30%

T4 P3 25%, 30% 25%, 30%

Table 7.7: Options for determining the value of LEV incentive

Options for determining the value of
the incentive

Pros Cons

VM1

Set the mandate/benchmark at
the level of uptake of LEVs
indicated by PRIMES-
TREMOVE scenario modelling
for a given fleet-wide CO2 target

• Represents cost-optimised
level of LEV uptake

• Does not encourage the
uptake of LEVs beyond
levels that are ‘cost-
optimised’, which may be
necessary for cost-
effectively reducing CO2
emissions in the longer
term

VM2

Set the mandate/benchmark at
a higher level than the one
indicated by PRIMES-
TREMOVE for a given fleet-wide